Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms Aditi Garg, D/o Sh Arun Garg, H.No-40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, PO Lalton Kalan, Distt Ludhiana

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC: 3197 of 2018 alongwith AC:3190 of 2018 AC: 3193 of 2018 AC:3194 of 2018 AC: 3195 of 2018 AC:3200 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh. Arun Garg on behalf of the appellant through Video conference
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Tarsem Singh, HC-cum-APIO and Sh. Pawan Dev Singh, Sub Insp. In the Commission office.

### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.03.2019.

- 2. The appellant Smt. Aditi Garg has authorized Sh. Arun Garg to appear on her behalf.
- 3. Sh. Arun Garg representative of the appellant states that the appellant is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent.
- 4. Respondent states that the complete information, as exists, in their record has already been provided to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information. Therefore, the appellant is directed to visit the office of the respondent on **18.04.2019** (Thursday) at **11.00** AM, inspect the record and obtain the information. Respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC: 3197 of 2018 alongwith AC:3190 of 2018 AC: 3193 of 2018 AC:3194 of 2018 AC: 3195 of 2018 AC:3200 of 2018

However, if this information is not available respondent should file an affidavit stating that there is no other information which is pending in the office record of the respondent and there is nothing left to be furnished to him

6. The matter to come up now on **24.06.2019 at 11.00 A.M. through video conference** at Ludhiana. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.04.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Mr Arun Garg, D/o Sh Sham Lal, H.No-40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, PO Lalton Kalan, Distt Ludhiana

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

#### AC. No. 3199 of 2018

۷s

Present: (i) Sh. Arun Garg the appellant through Video conference

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Tarsem Singh, HC-cum-APIO and Sh. Pawan Dev

Singh, Sub Insp. In the Commission office.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.03.2019.

- 2. Sh. Arun Garg the appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent.
- 3. Respondent states that the complete information, as exists, in their record has already been provided to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that the appellant is not satisfied with the information. Therefore, the appellant is directed to visit the office of the respondent on **18.04.2019** (Thursday) at **11.00** AM, inspect the record and obtain the information. Respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant. However, if this information is not available respondent should file an affidavit stating that there is no other information which is pending in the office record of the respondent and there is nothing left to be furnished to him
- 5. The matter to come up now on **24.06.2019 at 11.00 A.M. through video conference** at Ludhiana. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 15.04.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Shiv Shambhu Nath,		
Retired DSP No 121/FR,		
S/o Sh Milkh Raj Sood,		
R/o New Vedant Nagar Near Railway Crossing,		
Moga		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DIG, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur		Responden
Public Information Officer		·
o/o DGP, Punjab, AIG(Pers-I), Admin Wing(RTI Cell),		
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh		

### CC.No. 1267 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Shiv Shambhu Nath the complainant through video conference

(ii) For the respondent: Sh.Parshotam Kumar, H.C, o/o DGP Punjab,

Chandigarh

### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.02.2019.

- 2. The complainant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent.
- 3. Respondent states that complete information has already been sent to the complainant.
- 4. Respondents are directed to bring original file in the Commission office on any working day.
- 5. To come up on **16.04.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)

Dated: 15.04.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Pishora Singh, S/o Sh Anup Singh, Village Tanana, Block Chowgawan, Tehsil Ajnala, Distt Amritsar

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o District Election Commissioner,

Amritsar
Regd. Post 2. **Public Information Officer** 

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner

(Development), Amritsar

CC-90 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh S.M Bhanot, Representative for the Complainant in the Commission office

۷s

(ii) Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Divisional Engineer, o/o PUDA, Amritsar and Sh. Wassan

Singh, Jr. Assistant through video conference

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.03.2019.

- 2. Sh. S.M.Bhanot is appearing on behalf of the complainant today in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent Sh. Gurpreet Singh states that the complainant has demanded information on 17 points. And the information pertaining to point nos. 4, 5,6,7,8,9,10,14,15,16 and 17 is related with their department and he has promised that complete information will be sent to the complainant.
- 4. Respondent Sh. Wassan Singh states that the remaining information is related with their department.
- 5. Further they states that the point no. 13 is third party information, therefore, cannot be provided.
- 6. Respondents are directed to provide complete information to the Complainant within seven days from the receipt of this order. They are also directed to send written reply on oath paper regarding point no. 13 on or before the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC-90 of 2019

7. To come up on **30.05.2019 at 11.00 AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 15.04.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Palwinder Kaur, W/o Sh Sucha Singh, Village & P.O- Jasraur, Block Chowgawan, Tehsil:Ajnala, Distt-Amritsar

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o District Election Commissioner,

Amritsar

Registered post:. Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary,

RTA-cum-Block Incharge Officer, Block- Chugawan, Amritsar

.....Respondent

#### CC-98 of 2019

۷s

Present: (i) Sh S.M Bhanot, Representative for the Complainant in the Commission

office.

(ii) Sh. Wassan Singh, Jr. Assistant through video conference

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to previous order dated 25.03.2019.

- 2. Sh.S.M.Bhanot is appearing on behalf of the complainant and states that the complainant has not received information pertaining to point nos. 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10 and 12.
- 3. Respondent has promised that complete information will be provided to the complainant.
- 4. Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the complainant within seven days, failing which action will be taken against him under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005.
- 5. To come up on **30.05.2019** at **11.00 AM** in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 15.04.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Lajpat Garg, S/o Sh Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, Distt- Faridkot(M:9814230616)

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Jaitu, Distt Faridkot 2.Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ferozepur Cantt

......Respondent AC-681 of 2018

.....Appellant

(i) Sh Lajpat Garg, Complainant, in the Commission office

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Rajesh Sharma, A.M.E through Video-conferencing

#### **ORDER**

Present:

- 1. The above mentioned Appeal Case was earlier heard by the bench of Hon'ble S.I.C Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra. After the resignation of Hon'ble S.I.C Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said Appeal Case was re-allocated to the bench of Hon'ble S.I.C Madam Preety Chawla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing today,i.e, 15.4.2019 through Video-Conferencing.
- 2. Today, the Appellant is personally present in the Commission office and states that he has received partial information which is not legible and he is not satisfied with the same. He further states that he has also sent deficiencies in the information provided, to the Respondent.
- 3. The Respondent is present through video conference in the office of Faridkot and states that he has brought the cheque of compensation to be paid to the Appellant. Further, the Respondent states that the information, as available, in the office of the Respondent has already been sent to the Appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent has got the cheque of compensation today. Hence, the Respondent is directed to send the cheque of compensation to the Appellant through registered post. Further, the Respondent is also directed to send legible copies of the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC-681 of 2018

complete information again to the Appellant and in case, some information is not available in the official record of the Respondent, then to file an affidavit for the same on the next date of hearing.

5. To come on <u>24.06.2019 at 11:00AM through Video-conferencing facility in the office of </u>
<u>DC,Faridkot</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.04.2019 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sri.Lajpat Gary,
S/o Sh Harbans Lal,
House No. B-3/287, Romana Street,
Jaito, Distt- Faridkot(M:9814230616)

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Jaitu, Distt Faridkot 2.Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ferozepur Cantt

										F	₹,	2	ς	n	C	١r	'n	10	21	า

#### AC-682 of 2018

۷s

Present: (i) Sh Lajpat Garg, Complainant, in the Commission office

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Rajesh Sharma, A.M.E through Video-conferencing

.....Appellant

#### **ORDER**

Ch Lainat Cara

- 1. The Above mentioned Appeal Case was earlier heard by the bench of Hon'ble S.I.C Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra. After the resignation of Hon'ble S.I.C Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said Appeal Case was re-allocated to the bench of Hon'ble S.I.C Madam Preety Chawla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing today,i.e, 15.4.2019 through Video-Conferencing.
- 2. The Appellant is personally present in the Commission office today and states that he has received partial information which is not legible and he is not satisfied with the same. He further states that he has also sent deficiencies in the information provided, to the Respondent.
- 3. The Respondent is present through video conference in the office of Faridkot and states that he has brought the cheque of compensation to be paid to the Appellant. Further, the Respondent states that the information as available in the office of the Respondent has already been sent to the Appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent has got the cheque of compensation today. Hence, the Respondent is directed to send the cheque of compensation to the Appellant through registered post. Further, the Respondent is also directed to send legible copies of the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC-682 of 2018

complete information again to the Appellant and in case, some information is not available in the official record of the Respondent, then to file an affidavit for the same on the next date of hearing.

5. To come on <u>24.06.2019 at 11:00AM through Video-conferencing facility in the office of </u>
<u>DC,Faridkot</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.04.2019 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, MC, Jaitu, Distt Faridkot

**2.Public Information Officer**, O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies, Ferozepur Cantt

.....Respondent

.....Appellant

#### AC-683 of 2018

۷s

Present:

- (i) Sh Lajpat Garg, Complainant, in the Commission office
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Rajesh Sharma, A.M.E through Video-conferencing

#### **ORDER**

- 1. The Above mentioned Appeal Case was earlier heard by the bench of Hon'ble S.I.C Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra. After the resignation of Hon'ble S.I.C Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra, the said Appeal Case was re-allocated to the bench of Hon'ble S.I.C Madam Preety Chawla. Accordingly, the case is fixed for hearing today,i.e, 15.4.2019 through Video-Conferencing.
- 2. The Appellant is personally present in the Commission office today and states that he has received partial information which is not legible and he is not satisfied with the same. He further states that he has also sent deficiencies in the information provided, to the Respondent.
- 3. The Respondent is present in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot through video conference and states that he has brought the cheque of compensation to be paid to the Appellant. Further, the Respondent states that the information as available in the office of the Respondent has already been sent to the Appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant. The Respondent has got the cheque of compensation today. Hence, the Respondent is directed to send the cheque of compensation to the

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC-683 of 2018

Appellant through registered post. Further, the Respondent is also directed to send legible copies of the complete information again to the Appellant and in case, some information is not available in the official record of the Respondent, then to file an affidavit for the same on the next date of hearing.

5. To come on <u>24.06.2019 at 11:00AM through Video-conferencing facility in the office of DC,</u>

<u>Faridkot</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.04.2019 Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. D	eepti)	Saluja,	D/o Cha	ıranjit	Singh
R/o S	treet	No.8, F	House No	o. 683	4/3A,
Moha	r Sing	gh Naga	ar,Ludhia	na	

..... Appellant Vs

### 1. Public Information Officer,

o/o Sewa Kendra, Mini Secretariat O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

o/o Sewa Kendra, Mini Secretariat O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana

Registered post :- 2.Public Information Officer

o/o Tehsildar (East) Ludhiana

......Respondent

### AC.No. 3241 of 2018 Through video conference

Present: Ms Deepti Saluja the appellant

Sh. Harsimran Singh, Tehsildar on behalf of the respondent

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.03.2019 vide which the appellant was advised to point out deficiencies.

- 2. Today the appellant states that she is not satisfied.
- 3. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in their record has been provided to the appellant.
- 4. Respondent no. 2 is directed to file an affidavit on the next date of hearing mentioning therein that complete information has been given to the appellant and nothing is pending in their office record. He is also directed to file an affidavit regarding delay in providing the reply of the RTI application.
- 5. The matter to come up now on **24.06.2019** at **11.00 A.M.** through video conference at Ludhiana. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 15.04.2019